opportunity for partypoker. CasinoClub has acquired its own platform (from BossMedia) and

introduced live casino. Management hires during H216 include Adele Lawton as head of bingo (with

20 years’ marketing experience, mainly in bingo, with brands including Gala, Skybet and Gamesys);

Rob Fell (ex Lottoland) as head of casino product; Andrew Whitworth (ex Talarius/Tatts) as head of

content and Oliver Bartlett (ex bgo.com and Grosvenor) as head of live casino.

H116 Games labels’ NGR fell by 6% to €103.7m and contribution by 19% (partly due to the full

impact of German and Austrian VAT). Our 2016e NGR forecasts implies flat revenues in H2 (which

would be a very good performance) and we expect c 6% NGR growth in 2017 and 5% in 2018.

B2B/ Non-core

We expect B2B revenues and profits to grow steadily, particularly in the USA, although the segment

remains small in a group context. Our forecast reduction in revenue from non-core operations in

2017 reflects the sale of the Kalixa payments business in December 2016 (it will continue to service

GVC under an existing contract).

GVC Holdings | 18 January 2017 12

Exhibit 11: Pro forma* half-yearly results and estimates

€m H115 2015 H116 H216e 2016e 2017e 2018e

Sports wagers (sports labels only) 2197.2 4312.6 2298.6 2136.4 4435.0 4656.7 4936.1

Sports margin 8.1% 9.1% 9.1% 9.6% 9.4% 9.1% 9.1%

Sports GGR 178.0 391.2 209.2 206.1 415.3 423.8 449.2

Sports bonuses  (29.1)  (86.6)  (45.8)  (34.0)  (79.7)  (75.0)  (80.0)

Sports NGR 148.9 304.5 163.4 172.1 335.5 348.8 369.2

Sports games cross-sell 131.5 271.1 157.2 148.1 305.3 317.4 332.3

Cross-sell % sports NGR 88% 89% 96% 86% 91% 91% 90%

Sports labels 280.4 575.7 320.6 320.2 640.8 666.1 701.5

Games labels 110.7 211.7 103.7 103.8 207.5 220.0 230.8

B2B 7.5 14.2 6.5 7.5 14.0 15.5 20.0

Total core 398.6 801.6 430.8 431.5 862.3 901.6 952.3

Non-core 9.9 20.5 11.1 11.6 22.7 7.4 7.7

Net gaming revenue (NGR) 408.5 822.1 441.9 443.1 885.0 909.0 960.0

VAT  (6.7)  (14.2) (9.9) (11.0) (20.9) (23.0) (24.8)

Revenue 401.8 807.9 432.0 432.1 864.1 886.0 935.2

Contribution 212.3 425.7 228.1 220.0 448.1 450.0 472.4

Contribution margin % NGR 52.0% 51.8% 51.6% 49.6% 50.6% 49.5% 49.2%

Other operating costs (138.8) (262.2) (123.7) (119.9) (243.6) (200.0) (187.4)

Other op costs ratio 34.5% 32.5% 28.6% 27.7% 28.2% 22.6% 20.0%

Normalised EBITDA 73.5 163.5 104.4 100.1 204.5 250.0 285.0

Clean EBITDA margin 18.3% 20.2% 24.2% 23.2% 23.7% 28.2% 30.5%

Depreciation (0.4) (31.9) (10.4) (14.6) (25.0) (25.0) (25.0)

Amortisation of own work (0.5) (18.1) (2.9) (9.1) (12.0) (15.0) (15.0)

Normalised EBIT 72.6 113.5 91.1 76.4 167.5 210.0 245.0

Share based payments (0.2) (33.4) (6.5) (8.5) (15.0) 0.0 0.0

Net finance charges (1.3) (3.9) (28.5) (33.8) (62.3) (22.3) (11.4)

Share of profit of associate 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4

Normalised PBT 71.1 76.2 62.7 42.6 105.3 188.0 234.0

Restructuring charges 0.0 0.0 (5.1) (19.9) (25.0) (5.0) 0.0

Other exceptional costs (4.7) (70.0) (84.2) (0.8) (85.0) (4.0) 0.0

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (1.3) (23.0) (52.2) (67.8) (120.0) (120.0) (120.0)

Exceptional finance expenses 0.0 0.0 14.1 (14.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Reported PBT 65.1 (16.8) (64.7) (60.0) (124.7) 59.0 114.0

Source: GVC accounts, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Assumes that bwin.party is owned throughout.

Our forecasts allow for rising gaming taxes

About 55% of GVC’s revenues arise in regulated markets and a further 15-16% in markets that are

yet to regulate but where it pays gaming tax and/or VAT (eg German casino, Czech Republic). It

faces new gaming taxes when markets regulate (eg Romania and Bulgaria in 2016) and some tax

increases in 2017 (UK 15% RGD applied to gross rather than net gaming revenue from August,

Greek tax up from 30% to 35%). GVC expects 2018 taxes to be €50m higher than in 2014 (pro